


 

 

Mediterranean  
Architectural Heritage 

RIPAM10 

10th International Meeting on Mediterranean Architectural 
Heritage (RIPAM10), held from November 2-4, 2023,  

Er-Rachidia, Morocco 
 

Editors 
AZROUR Mohamed1, BABA Khadija2, BATAN Abdelkrim3, EL RHAFFARI Younes4, 
FRATINI Fabio5, GONZALEZ Filipe6, HADDAD Mustapha7, IBNOUSSINA Mounsif8, 

NOUNAH Abderrahman9, PITTALUGA Daniela10, TILIOUA Amine11 
 

1 FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismail University, Morocco 

2 Mohamed V University, EST Salé, Rabat Morocco 
3 FST Errachidia, Morocco 

4 University of Mohamed V, EST Salè, Rabat, Morocco, Morocco 
5 CNR-Firenze, Italy 

6 Faculty of Architecture, University of Lisbon, Portugal 
7 Faculty of Sciences of Meknes, Moulay Ismail University, Morocco 

8 Cadi Ayyad University, Marrakech, Morocco 
9 EST of Salé, Mohamed V University of Rabat, Morocco 

10 DAD- University of Genoa, Italy 
11 Moulay Ismail University, Errachidia-Meknes 

 
Peer review statement 

All papers published in this volume of “Materials Research Proceedings” have 
been peer reviewed. The process of peer review was initiated and overseen by the 
above proceedings editors. All reviews were conducted by expert referees in 
accordance to Materials Research Forum LLC high standards.  



 

Copyright © 2024 by authors 

Content from this work may be used under the terms of the Creative Commons 
Attribution 3.0 license. Any further distribution of this work must maintain attribution to the 
author(s) and the title of the work, journal citation and DOI. 

Published under License by Materials Research Forum LLC 
Millersville, PA 17551, USA 
 
Published as part of the proceedings series  
Materials Research Proceedings 
Volume 40 (2024) 
 
ISSN 2474-3941 (Print) 
ISSN 2474-395X (Online) 
 
ISBN 978-1-64490-310-0 (Print) 
ISBN 978-1-64490-311-7 (eBook) 
 
This book contains information obtained from authentic and highly regarded sources. 
Reasonable efforts have been made to publish reliable data and information, but the 
author and publisher cannot assume responsibility for the validity of all materials or the 
consequences of their use. The authors and publishers have attempted to trace the 
copyright holders of all material reproduced in this publication and apologize to 
copyright holders if permission to publish in this form has not been obtained. If any 
copyright material has not been acknowledged please write and let us know so we may 
rectify in any future reprint. 
 
Distributed worldwide by  
 
Materials Research Forum LLC 
105 Springdale Lane 
Millersville, PA 17551 
USA 
https://www.mrforum.com 
 
Manufactured in the United State of America 
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 



 

 

Table of Contents 
Editorial 
Committees 
Tire-Based Anti-Seismic Fibers to Increase the Ductility of Traditional Hydraulic  
Lime Concrete 
Abderrahim BELABID, Hajar AKHZOUZ, Hanane ELMINOR, Hassan ELMINOR .................. 1 
Recycled Glass-Fiber Reinforced Cement (RGFRC) Waste as a Substitute in  
Concrete Production 
Amine NAIM, Zineb MOUJOUD, Ikrame HATTAB, Mohamed ELGHOZLANI,  
Omar TANANE, Abdeslam EL BOUARI, Reda ELKACMI ....................................................... 12 
Assessing the Feasibility, Usability, and Durability of Recycled Construction and 
Demolition Waste in Road Construction in Morocco 
Amine NAIM, Ikrame HATTAB, Rajaa ZAHNOUNE, Mohamed ELGHOZLANI,  
Omar TANANE, Abdeslam  EL BOUARI, Reda ELKACMI ...................................................... 19 
Adaptation of Traditional Construction Methods for a Sustainable Transition of the 
Dwelling (Case of Riads in Fez and Hanoks in Seoul) 
Rime EL HARROUNI, Iman BENKIRANE, Vincent BECUE ................................................... 33 
Experimental Study of the Reinforcement of Unstabilized and Stabilized Local Clay 
Materials with Date Palm Fibers 
Youssef KHRISSI, Amine TILIOUA, Houda LIFI ...................................................................... 41 
Thermal Characterization of a New Bio-Composite Building Material based on  
Gypsum and Date Palm Fiber 
Youssef KHRISSI, Amine TILIOUA, Najma LAAROUSSI ....................................................... 55 
Assessment of the Mechanical and Thermal Properties of Local Building Materials 
Stabilised with Gum Arabic in the Drâa-Tafilalet Region, South-East Morocco 
Charaf Eddine EL MANSOURI, Amine TILIOUA, Fouad MOUSSAOUI ................................. 64 
Seismic Vulnerability Assessment of a Building Aggregate in the Historical  
Centre of Florence 
Alessia LICO, Chiara MARIOTTI, Giulia MISSERI, Luisa ROVERO ....................................... 79 
Thermal, Mineralogical and Chemical Properties of Soil Building Blocks for  
Eco-Habitat Sustainable 
A. AMMARI, N. ZAKHAM, K. BOUASSRIA, H. BOUABID, M. CHERRAJ,  
S. CHARIF D’OUAZZANE, M. IBNOUSSINA ......................................................................... 90 
Physico-Chemical and Mechanical Characteristics of Traditional Marrakech Lime 
N. AQELMOUN, A. BELABID, H. AKHZOUZ, Han ELMINOR, Has ELMINOR.................. 97 
Experimental Characterization of the Thermal and Mechanical Properties of Earth Bricks 
Stabilized by Alkaline Solution and Reinforced with Natural Fibers: A Comparative Study 
Mohamed CHAR, Amine TILIOUA, Fouad MOUSSAOUI, Youssef KHRISSI ...................... 109 
The Role of Local Population in Safeguarding Heritage Case of Chefchaouen 
Samia NAKKOUCH ................................................................................................................... 119 
Preservation of Local Architectural Heritage in Slovenian Istria Against Coastal Flooding 
Polona OBLAK ........................................................................................................................... 127 
Integrated Digital Documentation for Conservation, the Case Study of the Torre deli 
Upezzinghi Called Caprona, in Vicopisano (PI) Italy 
Giovanni PANCANI ................................................................................................................... 134 



 

 

Analyzing the Literature on Seismic Resilience in Rammed Earth Construction:  
A Cartographic Approach 
Yassine RAZZOUK, Khadija BABA, Sana SIMOU .................................................................. 141 
Comparative Analysis of the Effect of Thermal Insulation on the Energy Requirements of 
a Tertiary Building in Meknes 
A. BOUCHARK, M.C. EL BOUBAKRAOUI, A. EL BAKKALI, M. HADDAD ................... 149 
Wall Paintings from The Roman City of Volubilis in Morocco: XRF, Raman and  
FTIR-ATR Analyses 
Imane FIKRI, Mohamed EL AMRAOUI, Mustapha HADDAD, Ahmed Saleh ETTAHIRI, 
Christophe FALGUERES, Ludovic BELLOT-GURLET, Taibi LAMHASNI,  
Saadia AIT LYAZIDI, Lahcen BEJJIT ....................................................................................... 160 
Spectrometric Characterization of Moroccan Architectural Glazed Tiles 
Mohamed EL AMRAOUI, Mustapha HADDAD, Lahcen BEJJIT, Saadia AIT LYAZIDI, 
Abdelouahed BEN-NCER ........................................................................................................... 167 
From the Great Synagogue of Algiers to Jamma Lihoud, Architectural Monography of  
a Centuries-Old Building 
Naouel NESSARK ...................................................................................................................... 179 
Physical and Thermal Properties of Raw Earthern Bricks from Ksar Ait Benhaddou 
Mahdi LECHHEB, Mohammed CHRACHMY, Achraf HARROU, Hassan OUALLAL, 
Meryem BEN BAAZIZ, M’barek AZDOUZ, Mohamed AZROUR, Polona OBLAK,  
Meriam EL OUAHABI, El Khadir GHARIBI ............................................................................ 186 
Mechanical and Thermal Properties of Goulmima’s Earth Bricks 
M. LECHHEB, M. CHRACHMY, M. BEN BAAZIZ, G. EL BOUKILI, H. OUALLAL,  
M. AZDOUZ, A. LAHMAR, A. BENAZZOUK, M. AZROUR ............................................... 198 
Assessment of the Mechanical and Thermal Properties of Bricks based on Clay and 
Stabilized with Reed Fibers from the Drâa-Tafilalet Region 
Azzeddine El GHOMARI, Amine TILIOUA, Mohammed TOUZANI ..................................... 207 
Traditional Earth Architecture as a Tool for Sustainability and Adaptation to Climate 
Change of Heat and Cold Extremes 
Khalid EL HARROUNI, Hassane KHARMICH, Khadija KARIBI ........................................... 218 
Geopolymers: An Eco-Friendly Approach to Enhancing the Stability of  
Earthen Constructions 
Ilham MASROUR, Khadija BABA, Khaoula DOUGHMI ........................................................ 226 
Naturally Strengthening Rammed Earth: The Promising Potential of Biopolymers 
Ilham MASROUR, Khadija BABA, Sana SIMOU .................................................................... 233 
Evaluating the Influence of Shale Extracted from the Settat Khouribga Region on the 
Characteristics of Concrete 
Ayoub SOUILEH, Latifa OUADIF, Driss EL HASHMI, Mohammed CHRACHMY .............. 240 
Application of Raw Moroccan Clay as a Potential Adsorbent for the Removal of  
Malachite Green Dye from an Aqueous Solution: Adsorption Parameters Evaluation and 
Thermodynamic Study 
Mohammed CHRACHMY, Rajae GHIBATE, Najia EL HAMZAOUI, Mahdi LECHHEB, 
Hassan OUALLAL, Mohamed AZROUR .................................................................................. 248 
Improving Thermal Insulation and Mechanical Properties of Building Bricks made  
from Moroccan Clay 
Mohammed CHRACHMY, Mahdi LECHHEB, Hassan OUALLAL, Najia EL HAMZAOUI, 



Ayoub SOUILEH, M’barek AZDOUZ, Mohamed AZROUR ................................................... 260 
Insight on the Natural Moroccan Clay Valorization for Malachite Green Adsorption: 
Kinetic and Isotherm Studies 
Hassan OUALLAL, Mohammed CHRACHMY, Najia EL HAMZAOUI, Mahdi LECHHEB, 
Rajae GHIBATE, Houssam EL-MARJAOUI, Mohamed AZROUR ......................................... 273 
Valorization of Clays in the Removal of Organic Pollutants by Adsorption and  
Membrane Filtration: A Comparative Study 
Hassan OUALLAL, Mohammed CHRACHMY, Najia EL HAMZAOUI, Mahdi LECHHEB, 
M’barek AZDOUZ, Mohamed AZROUR .................................................................................. 284 
Structural Characterization of Stone Flooring “Calçada Marble”, in Lisbon, Portugal 
Mohamed EL OMARI, Mohamed EL AMRAOUI, Imane FIKRI, Lahcen BEJJIT,  
Mustapha HADDAD, Saadia AIT LYAZDI, Aumeur EL AMRANI......................................... 294 
Fire Induced Microstructural Changes in Local Building Materials: Cases of White 
Marble and Limestone 
Laila AKRAM, Imane FIKRI, Abdelkhalek KAMMOUNI, Salam KHRISSI,  
Mustapha HADDAD, Saadia AIT LYAZIDI ............................................................................. 303 
Investigating Cultural Dimensions in Sustainable Tourism: Carrying Capacity Assessment 
and GIS-based Management Strategies for Historic Buildings 
Sana SIMOU, Khadija BABA, Yassine RAZZOUK, Abderrahman NOUNAH........................ 311 
Automation of Historical Buildings: Historical Building Information Modeling (HBIM) 
based Virtual Reality (VR) 
Keltoum OUMOUMEN, Fatima ABOUBANE, Younes ECH-CHARQY ................................ 319 
Innovation and Resilience in the Redevelopment, Restoration and Digitalisation Strategies 
of Architectural Heritage 
Consiglia MOCERINO, Abderrahim LAHMAR, Mohamed AZROUR, Abdelilah LAHMAR 323 
Traditional Architectures Along the Cultural Route of James I of Aragon in the Province 
of Valencia: Leveraging Laser Scanning and BIM for Heritage Management 
Sandro PARRINELLO, Alberto PETTINEO ............................................................................. 350 
Object Detection Method for Automated Classification of Distress in 
Rabat's Built Heritage 
Oumaima KHLIFATI, Khadija BABA, Sana SIMOU ............................................................... 358 
Integrated Digital Survey Methodologies for Late Medieval Fortifications in Tuscany: 
The Fortress of Malmantile 
Giovanni PANCANI ................................................................................................................... 363 

Keywords 



 

 

Editorial 
The International Meetings on Mediterranean Architectural Heritage (RIPAM) are significant 
scientific events that bring together a distinguished community of researchers, scholars, 
historians, architects, heritage scientists, experts, curators, and professionals from various 
countries and institutions around the Mediterranean basin, including Morocco, Italy, Portugal, 
France, Spain, Algeria, and Tunisia. 
Since their inauguration in 2005, RIPAM has been held biennially, alternating between the two 
shores of the Mediterranean. In addition to this year's edition planned in Errachidia, Morocco 
has had the honor of hosting three editions respectively in Meknes, Marrakech, and Rabat in 
2005, 2007, and 2019. Other editions of RIPAM have shone in Lisbon in 2009, M’Sila in 2012, 
Marseille in 2013, Tunisia in 2015, Genoa in 2017, and also in Lisbon in 2022. Each edition of 
RIPAM embodies a celebration of the Mediterranean architectural heritage, a forum for sharing 
knowledge, and an invaluable platform for international collaboration. 
The Mediterranean region is distinguished by an architectural heritage of great richness and 
diversity, reflecting the ingenuity and creativity of artisans, as well as the cultural depth that 
characterizes this part of the globe. Recognizing that the building and construction sector is one 
of the largest emitters of greenhouse gases, accounting for about 39% of carbon emissions and 
33% of waste production, stakeholders in this sector have been prompted to replace traditional 
materials with environmentally friendly materials. 
Currently, concerns about energy and environmental issues in the construction industry have led 
sector stakeholders to prioritize the use of eco-materials instead of conventional materials. This 
trend has sparked renewed interest in construction using local materials in recent years 
(including earth, stone, wood, among others), due to their sustainability and highly favorable 
environmental footprint. 
Similar to the oasis areas, the Drâa-Tafilalet region is home to an architectural heritage in earth 
of remarkable richness and diversity, encompassing structures such as ksars, kasbahs, mosques, 
fortifications, and granaries. The restoration of this heritage, beyond its immediate impact on the 
local community, holds substantial significance touching regional economy, cultural legacy, and 
the tourism sector. Rehabilitation projects frequently require the involvement of specialized 
local labor for construction, restoration, and rehabilitation work. Once restored, these structures 
become tourist attractions, generating economic benefits for local and regional businesses in the 
tourism, industrial, and agricultural sectors. They thus contribute to the preservation and 
enhancement of the architectural heritage in earth of invaluable richness specific to the region. 
Thus, the city of Errachidia, capital of the region, becomes a conducive setting to host the tenth 
edition of the International Meeting on Mediterranean Architectural Heritage (RIPAM10) from 
November 2 to 4, 2023. 
We are deeply thankful to the Minister of Culture, Youth, and Communication, as well as the 
President of Moulay Ismail University of Meknes. Their steadfast backing has played a pivotal 
role in the triumph of the RIPAM10 congress, nurturing global cooperation, streamlining the 
spread of research, and encouraging a vibrant exchange of ideas. 

  



 

 

Committees 
Editorial Committee 
AZROUR Mohamed, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismail University, Morocco 
BABA Khadija, Mohamed V University, EST Salé, Rabat Morocco 
BATAN Abdelkrim, FST Errachidia, Morocco 
EL RHAFFARI Younes, University of Mohamed V, EST Salè, Rabat, Morocco, Morocco 
FRATINI Fabio, CNR-Firenze, Italy 
GONZALEZ Filipe, Faculty of Architecture, University of Lisbon, Portugal 
HADDAD Mustapha, Faculty of Sciences of Meknes, Moulay Ismail University, Morocco 
IBNOUSSINA Mounsif, Cadi Ayyad University, Marrakech, Morocco 
NOUNAH Abderrahman, EST of Salé, Mohamed V University of Rabat, Morocco 
PITTALUGA Daniela, DAD- University of Genoa, Italy 
TILIOUA Amine, Moulay Ismail University, Errachidia-Meknes 
 
Honorary Committee 
Ministry of Cultural Affairs and Youth and Communication 
Wali of the Drâa Tafilalte Region 
President of the Drâa Tafilalte Region 
President of the Moulay Ismail University of Meknes 
President of the Provincial Council of Errachidia 
General Director of ANDOZOA 
Director of Higher School of Technology Sale 
President of the Errachidia municipal council 
Director of CRI Draa-Tafilalet 
Director of the Regional Agricultural Development Office of Tafilalet and Er-Rachidia 
President of the Urban Community of Errachidia 
President of the Draa Tafilalte artisanal chamber 
Dean of the Faculty of Sciences and Technology of Errachidia 
Director of the Errachidia Urban Agency 
Regional Director of the Ministry of Cultural Affairs and Youth 
Director of CERKAS Ouarzazate 
 
Permanent Committee 
ALEGRIA José Alberto, Architect, Lisbon, Portugal 
AZROUR Mohamed, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
BEJJIT Lahcen, EST, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
BELHARETH Taouik, ENAU- University of Carthage, Tunisia 
BROMBLET Philippe, CICRP- Marseille, France 
BUGINI Roberto, CNR- Gino Bozza Milano, Italy 
EL RHAFFARI Younes, EST Salé, Mohamed V University of Rabat, Morocco 
FRATINI Fabio, CNR-Firenze, Italy 
GONZALEZ Filipe, Faculty of Architecture, University of Lisbonne, Portugal 
HADDAD Mustapha, FS, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
IBNOUSSINA Mounsif, Cadi Ayyad University of Marrakech, Morocco 
KAMEL Said, FS, Moulay Ismaïl University, Morocco 
KHALFALLAH Boudjemaa, IGTU- University of M'sila, Algeria 
MAI Roland, CICRP-Marseille, France 
MILI Mohamed, IGTU- University of M'sila, Algeria 



 

 

NOCAIRI Mohamed, Cadi Ayyad University of Marrakech, Morocco 
PITTALUGA Daniela, DAD- University of Genoa, Italy 
SEBAI Abid, ENAU- University of Carthage, Tunisia 
 
Coordination Committee 
AZROUR Mohamed, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
BABA Khadija, EST Salé, Mohamed V University of Rabat, Morocco 
BATAN Abdelkrim, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
BOUSSALH Mohamed, CERKAS Ouarzazate, Morocco 
EL RHAFFARI Younes, EST Salé, Mohamed V University of Rabat, Morocco 
HADDAD Mustapha, Faculty of Sciences Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
IBNOUSSINA Mounsif, Cadi Ayyad University of Marrakech, Morocco 
TILIOUA Amine, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
 
Scientific Committee 
AIT HOU Ahmed, Moulay Ismail University, FST., Errachidia, Morocco 
ALEGRIA José Alberto, Darquita, Albufeira, Portugal 
AMEUR Elamrani, Moulay Ismail University, EST- Meknes, Morocco 
ANDREAS Krewet, Terre Construction, building and sustainable energies, France 
AZROUR Mohamed, Moulay Ismail University, FST., Errachidia, Morocco 
BABA Khadija, Mohamed V University, EST Salé, Rabat, Morocco 
BATAN Abdelkrim, Moulay Ismail University, FST., Errachidia, Morocco 
BEJJIT Lahcen, Moulay Ismail University, EST- Meknes, Morocco 
BELHARETH Taouik, ENAU - University of Carthage, Tunisia 
BEN N'CER Abdelouahed, INSAP, Rabat, Morocco 
BENYAICH Fouad, Moulay Ismail University, FS-Meknes, Morocco 
BENZZAROUK Amar, University of Picardie Jules Verne Amiens, France 
BIH Lahcen, Moulay Ismail University, ENSAM, Meknes, Morocco 
BOUSALAH Mohamed, CERCAS, Ouarzazate, Morocco 
BROMBLET Philippe, CICRP- Marseille, France 
BUGINI Roberto, CNR- Gino Bozza Milan, Italy 
CARAZAS AEDO W. Architect Consultant-Habiat, Peru 
CHAOUKI SADIK, LCPMC, Hassan II University Casablanca Morocco 
CHEBAB Driss, Moulay Ismail University, FST, Errachidia, Morocco 
CHERRADI Fayçal, MCJC, Rabat, Morocco 
EL AMRAOUI Mohamed, FS-Meknesl, Morocco 
EL BAKKALI Abdelmjid, Moulay Ismail University, FST., Errachidia Morocco 
El GANAOUI Mohamed, University of Lorraine, Nancy, France 
El HARROUNI Khalid, National School of Architecture, Rabat, Morocco 
EL RHAFFARI Younès, Mohamed V University, EST Salé, Rabat Morocco 
ELBOUARI Abdslam, FS Ben M'Sik, Hassan II University, Casablanca Morocco 
ELMINOR Hassan, Ibnu Zohr University, ENSA, Agadir, Morocco 
FRATINI Fabio, University of Florence, Dept. Architecture DIDA, Italy 
GAROUM Mohammed, Mohamed V University, EST Salé, Rabat, Morocco 
GHARIBI El Khadir, Mohamed Premier University, FS Oujda, Morocco 
GONZALEZ Filipe, FA, Lisbon, Portugal 
HABOUBI Khadija ENSA Al-Hoceima Abdelmalek Essaâdi University Morocco 
HADDAD Mustapha, Moulay Ismail University, FS-Meknes, Morocco 
HANNACH Hassan, FS Ben M'Sik, Hassan II University, Casablanca Morocco 



 

 

IBNOUSSINA Mounsif, Cadi Ayad University, FSSM, Marrakech, Morocco 
JEMJAMI Saloua, FST, Settat, Hassan I University, Settat, Morocco 
KASIMI Rachida, Cadi Ayad FSSM University, Marrakech, Morocco 
KHALFALLAH Boudjemaa, IGTU- University of M'sila, Algeria 
KHARMICH Hassane, National School of Architecture, Rabat, Morocco 
LAAROUSSI Najma, EST of Salé, Mohamed V University, Rabat, Morocco 
LAHMAR Abdelilah, University of Picardie Jules Verne Amiens, France 
LIMAM Ali, INSA, Lyon, France 
MAI Roland, CICRP-Marseille, France 
MANOUN Bouchaib, FST, Settat, Hassan I University, Settat, Morocco 
MANSOUR Majid, National School of Architecture, Rabat, Morocco 
MATTONE Manuela, CNRI, Turin, Italy 
MILI Mohamed, IGTU - M'sila University, Algeria 
MOCERINO Consiglia, Faculty of Architecture, La Sapienza University of Rome, Italy 
MORISET Sébastien. CRATerre, Grenoble, France 
MOUKMIR Oussama, Architect, Marrakech Morocco 
MOUSSAOUI Fouad, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismail University, Morocco 
NOCAIRI Mohamed, FSSM, Marrakech, Morocco 
NOUNAH Abderrahman, EST of Salé, Mohamed V University, Rabat, Morocco 
ODGHIRI ABDELLAH, Architect, Germany 
OUADIF Latifa, Mohammadia School of Engineering, Mohammed V, University of Rabat, 
Morocco 
OUBALLOUK Elmoustapha., Urban planner, Urban Agency of Errachidia 
PITTALUGA Daniella, FA, Genoa, Italy 
RABACH Lahcen, CRI, Draa Tafilalet, Errachidia, Morocco 
ROVERO Luisa, FA, Florence, Italy 
SADKI Driss, Moulay Ismail University, Meknes, Morocco 
SAVERIO Mecca, DIDA, Florence, Italy 
SEBAI Abid, ENAU - University of Carthage, Tunisia 
TAMRAOUI Youssef - Mohammed VI Polytechnic University of Bengerir, Morocco 
TILIOUA Amine, Moulay Ismail University, FST., Errachidia, Morocco 
TONIETTI Ugo, Faculty of Architecture, Florence, Italy 
TURCHANINA Oksana, FA, Lisbon, Portugal 
VARUM Humberto, College of Engineering, University of Porto, Portugal 
ZNINI Mohamed, Moulay Ismail University, FST., Errachidia, Morocco 
ZUCCHIATTI Alessandro, CIC, Genoa, Italy 
 
National organizing committee 
AZROUR Mohamed, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
BABA Khadija, EST Salé, Mohamed V University of Rabat, Morocco 
BATAN Abdelkrim, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
BEJJIT Lahcen, EST, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
BIH Lahcen, ENSAM, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
EL AMRAOUI Mohamed, FS, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
EL RHAFFARI Younes, EST Salé, Mohamed V University of Rabat, Morocco 
ELAMRANI Aumeur, EST, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
HADDAD Mustapha, FS, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
IBNOUSSINA Mounsif, Cadi Ayyad University of Marrakech, Morocco 
KASIMI Rachida, Cadi Ayyad University of Marrakech, Morocco 



 

 

MANOUN Bouchaib, FST of Settat, Hassan I University of Settat, Morocco 
NOCAIRI Mohamed, Cadi Ayyad University of Marrakech, Morocco 
NOUNAH Abderrahman, EST Salé, Mohamed V University of Rabat, Morocco 
TILIOUA Amine, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco  
 
Local organizing committee 
ACHENANI Youssef, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
AIT HOU Ahmed, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
AIT SIDI MOU Abdelaziz, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
AZDOUZ M'Barek, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
AZROUR Mohamed, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
BATAN Abdelkrim, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
BEN BAAZIZ Meryem, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
BOUHAZMA Sarra, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
CHEBABE Driss, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
ECHIHI Siham, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
EL BAKKALI Abdelmajid, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
ELGHOZLANI Mohammed, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
KARIMI Said, FP Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
LAGHZIL Mohamed, FP Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
MABROUK El Houssine, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
MOUSSAOUI Fouad, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
MRANI Alaoui Mohamed, FP Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
NOU Mohamed, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
OUALLAL Hassan, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
OUBAIR Ahmad, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
OUBALLOUK El Mustapha, Urban planner, Errachidia urban agency, Morocco 
RABACH Lahcen, CRI, Drâa-Tafilalet, Errachidia, Morocco 
SOUINIDA Laidi, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
TILIOUA Amine, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
ZNINI Mohamed, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
 
Junior committee 
CHRACHMY Mohammed, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
DOUGHMI Khaoula, LGCE/ ESTS/EMI, Mohammed V University of Rabat, Morocco 
EL MESKI Mohamed, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
KHLIFATI Oumaima, LGCE/ ESTS/EMI, Mohammed V University of Rabat, Morocco 
LECHHEB Mahdi, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
MASROUR Ilham, LGCE/ ESTS/EMI, Mohammed V University of Rabat, Morocco 
YOUSSEFI Youssef, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
ZGUENI Hicham, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
GHIBATE Rajae, FST Errachidia, Moulay Ismaïl University of Meknès, Morocco 
 



Mediterranean Architectural Heritage - RIPAM10  Materials Research Forum LLC 
Materials Research Proceedings 40 (2024) 134-140  https://doi.org/10.21741/9781644903117-14 

 

Content from this work may be used under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 license. Any further distribution of 
this work must maintain attribution to the author(s) and the title of the work, journal citation and DOI. Published under license by Materials 
Research Forum LLC. 

134 

Integrated Digital Documentation for Conservation, the Case Study of 
the Torre deli Upezzinghi Called Caprona, in Vicopisano (PI) Italy 

Giovanni PANCANI 
Department of Architecture, University of Florence, Italy  

giovanni.pancani@unifi.it 

Keywords: Tower of Caprona, Heritage Management, Digital Survey, Aerial 
Photogrammetry, Documentation, SFM 

Abstract. Located on the Rocky Promontory overlooking the town of Caprona, the Upezzinghi 
Tower is a 19th-century reconstruction of a watchtower that once served the ancient castle, which 
existed in the mid-11th century and was destroyed by the Florentines in 1433. The hill on which it 
stands has been gradually eroded due to stone quarrying, significantly altering the landscape 
around Caprona. Until the mid of the last century, the rocky promontory was still substantially 
intact, and the remains of the medieval fortress could be identified beneath the tower. However, at 
its base, the remains of the medieval tower's foundation are still visible. The structure is currently 
in an advanced state of architectural decay, and the extraction of stone material has been so 
aggressive that the quarry's limit has come within about 50 cm of the tower's profile. The small 
square-shaped building appears to be smaller than the one demolished in 1433 since measurements 
at the base of the current tower have confirmed one side to be approximately 4.50 meters, while 
the remains of the medieval tower had a side of about 5.00 meters. Digital surveying has been 
carried out for the preservation and conservation of the tower, which is in urgent need of 
restoration. TLS (Terrestrial Laser Scanning) and UAS (Unmanned Aerial Systems) tools were 
used with multiple acquisitions that were subsequently compared and calibrated, using the laser 
scanner point cloud as a reference. The maximum misalignment error of the TLS point cloud was 
within a maximum range of 0.015 meters. The delivery of the survey results, considering the 
modest size of the structure, was performed at a 1:20 scale. 
Introduction 
On the rocky spur overlooking the town of Caprona, you can see the "Upezzinghi Tower," which 
is a 19th-century scaled-down replica of the tower from the ancient castle that existed in the mid- 
11th century and was dismantled by Florence in 1433 [1]. The extraction of stone from the quarries 
in Caprona has gradually transformed the landscape of the town. In fact, at the beginning of the 
20th century [2], the rocky promontory was still largely intact, and it was possible to see the 
remains of the medieval fortress around the small tower (fig. 1). Unfortunately, at the present state, 
there are not many significant traces of the entire fortified complex, except for a foundational base 
at the foot of the 19th-century tower, which likely could belong to the medieval tower. The 
medieval tower was constructed to control the narrow strip of land situated between the Arno River 
and the southern extension of Monte Pisano and to facilitate communication with the surrounding 
fortified structures, such as Rocca della Verruca and the towers of Uliveto. The Upezzinghi Tower 
has been the subject of a multidisciplinary study involving the Department of Architecture (DIDA) 
at the University of Florence, the Department of Earth Sciences, and the Department of Energy, 
Systems, Territory, and Construction at the University of Pisa. This collaborative effort has already 
conducted a territorial-scale survey [3]. 

In this article, focusing on the study conducted by the Department of Architecture at the 
University of Florence, we will discuss the data acquisition methods, the technologies employed, 
and the results obtained concerning the digital 3D architectural survey work. 



Mediterranean Architectural Heritage - RIPAM10  Materials Research Forum LLC 
Materials Research Proceedings 40 (2024) 134-140  https://doi.org/10.21741/9781644903117-14 
 

 
135 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig. 1, A picture of the Caprona tower at the beginning of the 20th century where the remains of 
the medieval fortress can be clearly seen. 

Methodology 
For the TLS (Terrestrial Laser Scanning) survey, a Zoller+Frogich Image 5016 laser scanner was 
utilized. This instrument is a Phase Difference-based tool with a range of 360 meters, a vertical 
field of view of 300 degrees, and a horizontal field of view of 360 degrees. It includes an integrated 
camera with HDR technology in a dual configuration and integrated LED flash. The measurement 
noise does not exceed 0.2mm at 25m with 80% reflectance, without the use of optimizations. The 
specific shape of the rocky promontory on which the tower stands, with one side bordered by a 90- 
meter cliff and the others presenting steep slopes, required careful handling and precise leveling 
of the instrument (fig. 2). The ten scans were performed along a polygonal path on three sides 
around the tower, while the fourth side was reached by extending the polygonal network for 
capturing the interior of the tower [4]. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig. 2, On the right, the cliff where the Caprona tower stands, and the scanner used is the 
Z+Inager 5016. 

Fig. 3, On the left, the interior of the tower with the Dji Mini 3 Pro drone at work. 

 



Mediterranean Architectural Heritage - RIPAM10  Materials Research Forum LLC 
Materials Research Proceedings 40 (2024) 134-140  https://doi.org/10.21741/9781644903117-14 
 

 
136 

The scans were recorded and processed using Recap-pro software (fig. 4). The 3D point cloud 
model was then exported in e57 format, followed by verification and certification using Cyclone 
software. Certification and testing of the point cloud were necessary because each survey requires 
validation of its reliability and accuracy before it can be made available to scholars who will use 
it for their research needs [5]. Verification of compliance with minimum error and reliability 
requirements involved extracting a series of horizontal and vertical cross-sections from the point 
cloud, both during partial scans and from the overall point cloud of all scans. In the identified 
sections, it was verified that the section lines (fig. 5), representing the profiles obtained by cutting 
through the point cloud, from different scans had a matching alignment. Even when not perfectly 
aligned, the section line thickness did not exceed 15 millimeters. Point cloud certification ensures 
that the results are based on reliable and credible data for subsequent analysis and considerations 
[6]. 
 

Fig. 4, On the left, the point cloud of the survey of Caprona Tower, sectioned but with a view of 
the space (Section Elevation), is visible along with the horizontal cutting plane. 

Fig. 5, On the right, the sliced point cloud with a thickness of 1 cm, the section lines are clearly 
visible, which are evaluated for survey certification. 

In addition to the laser scanner survey, a highly accurate Structure from Motion (SFM) 
photogrammetric survey was conducted with a very high shooting density, approximately 10 pixels 
per square centimeter. For ground-based surveying, a Sony alpha 900 camera with a 24-megapixel 
CMOS sensor and a Sony 24-70mm f/2.8 ZA SSM Carl Zeiss Vario-Sonnar T* lens was used. 
Aerial acquisitions (fig. 3)were carried out using a DJI Mavic Mini 3 Pro Unmanned Aerial System 
(UAS) equipped with a camera featuring a 1/1.3-inch CMOS sensor with 12 effective megapixels 
and a flexible ISO range. The acquired photographs were processed using Reality Capture 
software. The results from the two point clouds, one from the 3D laser scanner survey and one 
from the photogrammetric survey, were optimized and compared using Cloud Compare software 
[7]. 

The meshes obtained from the laser scanner and photogrammetry were exported from Reality 
Capture and compared using Geomatic Wrap. The results revealed a maximum positive distance 
of 0.100 meters and a maximum negative distance of -0.100 meters. The areas at the top of the 
tower showed the most significant differences, partly due to the scanner's difficulty in reaching all 
points. The average distance between the meshes was 0.001 meters, with a maximum positive 



Mediterranean Architectural Heritage - RIPAM10  Materials Research Forum LLC 
Materials Research Proceedings 40 (2024) 134-140  https://doi.org/10.21741/9781644903117-14 
 

 
137 

value of 0.056 meters and a maximum negative value of -0.056 meters. The standard deviation 
was 0.062 meters, and the RMS estimate was 0.062 meters (fig. 6). 
 

Fig. 6, The comparison between the point clouds where critical points are evident and those 
where the laser scanner survey point cloud closely corresponds to the photogrammetric survey 

point cloud. 
To achieve a high-quality 3D photomodel, essential for producing quality photoplanes, certain 

principles were considered during both the photographic acquisition and subsequent data 
processing phases. To create a photoplane at a 1:20 scale and print it at 300 DPI, the following 
conditions needed to be met. In order to achieve a 300 pixels per inch print definition without 
quality loss, the images had to have a resolution that adhered to the following parameters. In the 
chosen scale for this survey, which is 1:20, one real meter is represented by 5 cm of print. 
Therefore, for simplicity, we will assess pixel density in centimeters rather than inches. Namely, 
1 inch equals 2.54 centimeters, which means 300 pixels divided by 2.54 cm equals 118.11 pixels 
per centimeter. Thus, the print needed to meet the 118 pixels per centimeter parameter, rounded to 
120 pixels. Consequently, in a 1:20 scale print, one square meter of real surface had to be 
represented by at least 120 pixels in 5 centimeters, or 600 pixels. Therefore, the images for creating 
the photomodel had to be captured with a resolution of at least 6 pixels per centimeter. Considering 
that during acquisition, dimensions of the surfaces to be photographed are estimated empirically 
and that native resolution may be lost during photomodel processing, it's highly advisable to 
acquire images with a resolution greater than the necessary minimum. This implies that the images 
should have a resolution of approximately 10 pixels per centimeter [8]. 
 

Fig. 7, On the left, shows the floor plan with the wireframe and the photomap of the ground 
level, at a height of 1.20 meters. 

Fig. 8, On the right, displays the floor plan with the wireframe and the photomap of the level at 
4.50 meters 

In the deliverable, the certified point cloud, exported from the Recap software in e57 format, 
was imported into AutoCAD, where section planes were identified. The representation of the 
structure was organized following the classical scheme, with a plan view relative to the rocky 



Mediterranean Architectural Heritage - RIPAM10  Materials Research Forum LLC 
Materials Research Proceedings 40 (2024) 134-140  https://doi.org/10.21741/9781644903117-14 
 

 
138 

outcrop on which the small tower stands, a ground level plan, one at a height of 4.50 meters, 
another at a height of 7.50 meters, and finally, a top-down view above the battlements (fig. 7, 8, 
9, 10). Additionally, four internal section-elevation views and the four elevations were created. 
The elevation of the remains of the base, likely belonging to the previous medieval tower, was also 
depicted. These graphic representations provided a detailed description of the deteriorated state of 
the tower's masonry surfaces and were overlaid with high-resolution photomaps, with a resolution 
of at least 300 DPI [9]. All deliverables were presented at a scale of 1:20. 
 

Fig. 9, The East elevation, on the right, and the elevation section D-D', were first rendered with 
the wireframe, and then with the photomap on the right. 

Considerations 
This research has significant implications for the documentation and preservation of the historical 
and cultural heritage of Caprona. The detailed 3D representation of the Upezzinghi Tower will 
allow for an in-depth study of the structure and its changes over time. Initial assessments from the 
survey data suggest that the current tower is smaller than its medieval counterpart, appearing to 
have been constructed more as a memory marker of the past. The external dimensions of the 
current square-plan tower have a base side measuring approximately 4.50 meters, while the 
dimensions at the narrowing of the buttress are 3.40 meters, with a height of 10.00 meters at the 
level of the merlons, which are about 0.50 meters. When compared to the length of the found 
foundational base, which is over 5.00 meters, it can be presumed that the medieval tower was 
considerably larger and, most importantly, taller. 

The comparison of data acquired from different technologies provides a unique opportunity to 
assess the accuracy of data acquisition methodologies. This knowledge can be applied to other 
historical sites with similar purposes. However, to enhance the representation quality of this 
survey, it is believed that, in compliance with European regulations regarding public works 
management, it would be appropriate to enrich the documentation with a Historical Building 



Mediterranean Architectural Heritage - RIPAM10  Materials Research Forum LLC 
Materials Research Proceedings 40 (2024) 134-140  https://doi.org/10.21741/9781644903117-14 
 

 
139 

Information Modeling (HBIM) process. For this purpose, a project could be developed to model 
and parameterize the data obtained from this work [10]. 

Finally, despite being aware of the destructive effects of the adjacent stone quarrying, small 
archaeological tests could be conducted in the areas surrounding the remaining foundational base 
near the tower. This would provide insight into what the unwise quarrying activity has spared. 
Additionally, further data can be extracted from the study of the mortar present in the current tower 
and the mortar in the foundational base [11]. 
 

Fig. 10, The Sud elevation, on the right, and the elevation section C-C', were first rendered with 
the wireframe, and then with the photomap on the right. 

Conclusions 
The ongoing multidisciplinary analysis and 3D reconstruction of the Upezzinghi Tower in Caprona 
have provided a detailed understanding of the structure and its surrounding environment. The 
integration of data from laser scanning, photogrammetry, and drones has yielded results that are 
sufficiently accurate and detailed. This information has allowed the research team to gain 
knowledge of the real state of decay in which the tower is situated, and the dimensional information 
has enabled the formulation of historical typological considerations. Finally, the high-resolution 
photoplans deliver an updated and accurate depiction of the site. This research represents a well- 
established methodological approach developed for the documentation and preservation of 
historical architectural and cultural heritage, which can serve as a valuable tool for the conservation 
of such an emblematic and significant site for the entire Pisan territory. In this regard, we would 
like to highlight the studies conducted by Pascal Cotte, who advances the intriguing idea that the 
Caprona tower, along with the Verruca Fortress, is part of the background in Leonardo's Mona 
Lisa [12]. 
  



Mediterranean Architectural Heritage - RIPAM10  Materials Research Forum LLC 
Materials Research Proceedings 40 (2024) 134-140  https://doi.org/10.21741/9781644903117-14 
 

 
140 

References 
[1] E Repetti. (1833) Dizionario geografico, fisico, storico della Toscana contenente la 
descrizione di tutti i luoghi del Granducato. Firenze, Repetti, Vol. I, pp. 366-367. 
[2] A Alberti. (2014) Monasteri e castelli sul monte pisano. Insediamenti medievali in un’area di 
confine (X-XII secolo), in: Salvatori E. (a cura di) Studi di Storia degli Insediamenti, Pisa, Pacini 
Editore, pp. 149-163. 
[3] D Billia, V Croceb., G Montalbanoc., P Rechichid. (2023), La Torre degli Upezzinghi a 
Caprona:Caprona: analisi storico-archivistica e rilievo digitale per la documentazione 
dell’evoluzione temporale, in Bevilacqua M. G. , Ulivieri (a cura di), Defensive Architecture of 
the Mediterranean, Vol. XIII / (Eds.), Pisa University Press (CIDIC) / edUPV. 
[4] F Condorelli. & F Rinaudo. (2018), Cultural heritage reconstruction from historical 
photographs and Videos, ISPRS Int. Arch. Photogramm. Remote Sens. Spatial Inf. Sci., XLII–2, 
259-265. 
[5] A Arrighetti., F Fratini., G Minutoli., G Pancani., (2022), Historical Seismic Events and 
Their Traces on Medieval Religious Buildings, in D’Amico S., Venuti V. (a cura di), Handbook 
of Cultural Heritage Analysis, pp. 2182-2209, Srpinger Nature Switzerland (ISBN: 978-3-030- 
60015-0). 
[6] G. Pancani (2017), Il centro storico di Poppi, analisi a livello urbano per la valutazione del 
rischio sismico, “DisegnareCon”, Vol 10, No 18 (2017), PDF 9.1-9.10. (ISSN 1828-5961). 
[7] R De Marco.;, S Parrinello. (2021). Digital surveying and 3D modelling structural shape 
pipelines for instability monitoring, in, historical buildings: a strategy of versatile mesh models 
for ruined and endangered heritage, ACTA IMEKO, vol. 10, pp. 84-97, ISSN:2221-870X. 
[8] G. Pancani, M Bigongiari. (22 June 2019), The integrated survey of the Pergmum by Nicola 
Pisano in the cathedral of Pisa, in a cura di Kremers H., Digital Cultural Heritage, Springer, 
Cham, Basel, (January 2020), pp. 373-388, DOI: 10.PA1007/978-3-030-15200-0, eBook 
ISBN: 978-3-030-15200-0. 
[9] S Parrinello.; R De Marco.; A Miceli (2020). Documentation strategies for a non- invasive 
structural and decay analysis of medieval civil towers: an application on the Clock Tower in 
Pavia. RESTAURO ARCHEOLOGICO, vol. 28, pp. 18-43, ISSN:2465-2377. 
[10] A Dell'Amico., S Parrinello. (2021). From Survey to Parametric Models: HBIM Systems for 
Enrichment of Cultural Heritage Management. In: Cecilia Bolognesi, Daniele Villa. 978-3- 030-
49278-6, pp. 89-107, Cham: Springer. 
[11] F. Fratini (2023), The Rocca Vecchia fortress in the Gorgona island (Tuscany, Italy): 
building materials and conservation issues, in Bevilacqua M. G. , Ulivieri (a cura di), Defensive 
Architecture of the Mediterranean, Vol. XIII / (Eds.), Pisa University Press (CIDIC) / edUPV. 
[12] P. Cotte (2019) Monna Lisa dévoilée: les vrais visages de la Joconde. Parigi, éditions 
Télémauqe. 
 



a 

Keyword Index 
 
Adjuvants 186 
Adsorption 248, 273, 284 
Aerial Photogrammetry 134 
Aggregate Buildings 79 
Alkaline Solution 109 
Ancient Buildings 303 
Architectural Heritage 127 
Architectural Monography 179 
Architecture 323 
Arno Valley 363 
ATR-FTIR 294 
Automatic Detection 358 
 
Bibliometric Analysis 141 
Bioclimatic Architecture 218 
Bioclimatic Tools 218 
Biopolymer 233 
Bricks 260 
Building Information Modeling (BIM) 319 
Building Information Modeling (BMI) 350 
Building Materials 55, 64, 109 
Built Heritage 319 
Bulk Density 55 
 
Calçada 294 
Carrying Capacity 311 
Ceramic Membrane 284 
Ceramic 260 
Characterization Techniques 303 
Characterization 294 
Chefchaouen 119 
Chemical 90 
Clay Shale 240 
Clay 41, 64, 260, 284 
Clay-Based Bricks 207 
Coastal Flooding 127 

Coffee Waste 260 
Colouring Phases 167 
Compression Strength 186, 198, 207, 
226, 233, 260 
Compressive Strength Behavior 12 
Concrete 12 
Construction Waste 19 
Crystalline Phases 167 
Cultural Heritage 141 
Cultural Routes 350 
 
Damage Classification 358 
Date Palm Seed 198 
Demolition Waste 19 
Density 41 
Digital Survey 134 
Documentation 134 
Ductility 1 
Durability 64, 240 
 
Earth Bricks, Natural Fibers 109 
Earth 90, 218 
Earthen Constructions 226, 233 
Earthquake-Resistant Fibers 1 
Eco-Habitat 90 
Energy Efficiency 149 
Environmental Performance 19 
 
FEM Analysis 79 
Fez 33 
Fire Exposure 303 
Fired Clay Bricks 198 
Flooring 294 
 
Geopolymers 226 
GIS Management 311 
Glazed Tiles 167 
Gum Arabic 64 



b 

Gypsum-DPF 55 
 
Hanok 33 
Heritage Management 134, 350 
Heritage Sites 358 
Heritage Through Practice 119 
Historic Buildings 141, 311 
Historical Building Information Modeling 
(HBIM) 319 
Hot Plate Method 55 
 
Inhabitants’ Involvement 119 
Insulation Materials 149 
Internal Court 79 
Isotherm Study 273 
Istria 127 
 
Kinetic Modeling 273 
 
Laser Scanner Survey 363 
Laser Scanning 350 
Leonardo Drawing 8P 363 
Lime Traditional Concrete 97 
Limestone and Marble 303 
Literature Map 141 
Local Materials 240 
 
Malachite Green 248, 273 
Malmantile 363 
Marrakech's Traditional Lime 97 
Masonry 79 
Mechanical Characteristics 64, 97 
Mechanical Performance 41 
Mechanical Properties 12, 109 
Mechanical Resistance 240 
Membrane Filtration 284 
Mineralogical Phase 294 
Mineralogical 90 

Mineralogy 97 
Moroccan Historical Sites and 
Monuments 167 
Morocco 119 
 
Natural Clay 273 
 
Object Detection Model 358 
 
Parameters Effects 248 
Participatory Initiatives 119 
Patio 33 
Phenol 284 
Physio-Chemical Characteristics 97 
Pigments 160 
Porosity 260 
Raman Spectroscopy 294 
Rammed Earth Construction 141 
Raw Clay 248 
Raw Earth 186 
Recycled Aggregate 19 
Recycled Glass Fiber Reinforced 
Cement Waste 12 
Recycling 186 
Reed Fiber 207 
Reinforced Concrete 240 
Resilience 323 
Restoration 323 
Riad 33 
Roman Period-Morocco 160 
Rubber 1 
 
Sečovlje Salt Pans 127 
Seismic Resilience 141 
Seoul 33 
SFM 134 
Shrinkage 198 
Socio-Cultural Transition 33 
Space Quality 33 



c 

Spathe 41 
Spectrometric Characterization 167 
Stabilization 64 
Stabilizing Earthen Constructions 226, 
233 
Stone Construction 127 
Sustainability 323 
Sustainable Tourism 311 
Sustainable Transformation 33 
 
Tensile Splitting Strength 207 
Tertiary Building 149 
Thermal Characterization 41 
Thermal Comfort 218 
Thermal Conductivity 55, 64, 90, 186, 
207 
Thermal Insulation 149 
Thermal Properties 109 
Thermal Stability 303 
Thermodynamic Study 248 
Tire Recycling 1 
Tower of Caprona 134 
Traditional Architecture 350 
Traditional Lime Concrete 1 
Traditional Materials 218 
TRNSYS Software 149 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Unbound Aggregates 19 

 
Valorization 323 
Vibrational and XRF Spectroscopies 160 
Virtual Reality (VR) 319 
Volubilis 160 
Vulnerability Index Method 79 
 
Wall-Paintings 160 
Walls 363 
Water Absorption 41 
 
XRD 294 
 
 



d 

 


